503641739 01/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3688372

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEIL HARGREAVES	10/10/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC
Street Address:	30 AYLESBURY STREET
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC1R 0ER

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13650920

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)223-3717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7132261200

Email: rljackson@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD LLP

Address Line 1: 600 TRAVIS
Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002-3095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	024325-031US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT JACKSON
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Jackson/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=0024325_031US_Assignment#page1.tif source=0024325_031US_Assignment#page2.tif source=0024325_031US_Assignment#page3.tif source=0024325_031US_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503641739 REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0797

ATTORNEY REF:

AN ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN

NEIL HARGREAVES, of British nationality, c/o ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC, 30 Aylesbury Street, London, EC1R 0ER, United Kingdom, (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor HARGREAVES"); and

SVEN TREITEL, of US nationality, c/o ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC, 2600 South Gessner, Suite 650, Houston, Texas, 77063, USA (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor TREITEL"); and

ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with registration number 4329960 whose registered office is at 30 Aylesbury Street, London, EC1R 0ER, United Kingdom; and

ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, USA with a place of business at 2600 South Gessner, Suite 650, Houston, Texas, 77063, USA

WHEREAS:-

- (A) Inventor HARGREAVES and Inventor TREITEL claim jointly with each other to have made the Invention described in the Schedule (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention");
- (B) The invention has been made by Inventor HARGREAVES during the performance of services provided by Inventor HARGREAVES pursuant to a consultancy agreement between Inventor HARGREAVES and ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC and in accordance with the terms of the consultancy agreement Inventor HARGREAVES agrees to assign all his rights in the Invention including the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the Invention to ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC together with all rights title and beneficial interest in and arising therefrom.
- (C) The invention has been made by Inventor TREITEL during the performance of services provided by Inventor HARGREAVES pursuant to a consultancy agreement between Inventor TREITEL and ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC and in accordance with the terms of the consultancy agreement Inventor TREITEL agrees to assign all his rights in the Invention including the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the Invention to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC together with all rights title and beneficial interest in and arising therefrom.
- (D) ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC agrees to assign its rights to the Invention, the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the said Invention, together with all rights title and interest in and arising therefrom to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:-

- In pursuance of the agreement referred to in Recital (B) and IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FIVE BRITISH POUNDS, receipt of which is hereby confirmed, Inventor HARGREAVES hereby assigns to ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC the whole of his property in the Invention throughout the world and any protection obtained at any time therefor and all rights title and interest which Inventor HARGREAVES may have or have been entitled to therein including all rights to bring proceedings for infringement thereof together with the full and exclusive benefit thereof and the right to apply for and obtain or to enable others to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or any other form of protection in respect of the Invention both in the United States of America and throughout the world and to exploit the Invention or any patent or other protection obtained in respect thereof TO HOLD the same unto ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC absolutely.
- 2. In pursuance of the agreement referred to in Recital (C) and IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FIVE BRITISH POUNDS, receipt of which is hereby confirmed, Inventor TREITEL hereby assigns to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC the whole of his property in the Invention throughout the world and any protection obtained at any time therefor and all rights title and interest which Inventor TREITEL may have or have been entitled to therein including all rights to bring proceedings for infringement thereof together with the full and exclusive benefit thereof and the right to apply for and obtain or to enable others to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or any other form of protection in respect of the Invention both in the United States of America and throughout the world and to exploit the Invention or any patent or other protection obtained in respect thereof TO HOLD the same unto ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC absolutely.

PATENT REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0798

- in pursuance of the Agreement referred to in Recital (D) and IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FIVE BRITISH POUNDS, receipt of which is hereby confirmed, ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC hereby assigns to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC all its rights in the Invention including the right to apply for a patent or patents and to exploit the Invention or any patent or other protection obtained in respect thereof both in the United States of America and throughout the world TO HOLD the same unto ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC absolutely.
- 4. Each Inventor hereby undertakes to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC that he will at the expense of ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC execute all documents and do all such acts and things as ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any form of protection to be issued in respect of the Invention in any part or parts of the world and to vest the same in the name of ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC or its nominee free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC or its nominee to defend oppositions to grant thereof, to maintain the same when granted and to present and prosecute for the infringement thereof.
- 5. Each Inventor hereby warrants to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC:
- (a) that he has not assigned or agreed to assign to any person firm company or legal body, apart from ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC, or otherwise encumbered the Invention or any other part of the rights therein and thereto;
- (b) that he has not disclosed and will not disclose the Invention to any person firm company or legal body other than ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC or ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC except as directed by ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC of ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC;
- (c) that he will give to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC all information in his possession or in his power relating to the Invention and the method of employing or using the same as ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC shall require;
- (d) that he knows of no reason why a valid patent or valid patents relating to the Invention should not be granted either to himself or to his successors in title.

SCHEDULE

The invention is as described in the attached patent specification entitled: "GEOPHYSICAL SURVEYING"

SIGNED by Inventor HARGREAVES:		V	Vitness
NEIL HARGREAVES	Date	Name:	************
SIGNED by Inventor TREIT SVEN TREITEL	1	Name: Finn Flo	Vitness Flitue Itmoe
	(continued on next she	r)	

- 3. In pursuance of the Agreement referred to in Recital (D) and IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FIVE BRITISH POUNDS, receipt of which is hereby confirmed, ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC hereby assigns to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC all its rights in the Invention including the right to apply for a patent or patents and to exploit the Invention or any patent or other protection obtained in respect thereof both in the United States of America and throughout the world TO HOLD the same unto ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC absolutely.
- Each Inventor hereby undertakes to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC that he will at the expense of ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC execute all documents and do all such acts and things as ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any form of protection to be issued in respect of the Invention in any part or parts of the world and to vest the same in the name of ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC or its nominee free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC or its nominee to defend oppositions to grant thereof, to maintain the same when granted and to present and prosecute for the infringement thereof.
- Each Inventor hereby warrants to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC:
- (a) that he has not assigned or agreed to assign to any person firm company or legal body, apart from ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC, or otherwise encumbered the Invention or any other part of the rights therein and thereto;
- (b) that he has not disclosed and will not disclose the Invention to any person firm company or legal body other than ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC or ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC except as directed by ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC of ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC;
- (c) that he will give to ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC all information in his possession or in his power relating to the Invention and the method of employing or using the same as ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC shall require;
- (d) that he knows of no reason why a valid patent or valid patents relating to the Invention should not be granted either to himself or to his successors in title.

SCHEDULE

The invention is as described in the attached patent specification entitled: "GEOPHYSICAL SURVEYING"

SIGNED by Inventor HARG NEIL HARGREAVES	REAVES: =e10/10/17 Date	Witness MODORT DIE Name: MARGARET DIE
SIGNED by Inventor TREIT	EL:	Witness
SVEN TREITEL	Date	Name:
	(continued on next she	et)

LON

SIGNED for and on behalf of ROCK SOLID IMAGES PLC:

ROBERT IAN KUCKUMS Name: DIRBETOIC

Capacity:

Date

Witness

<u>SIGNED</u> for and on behalf of ROCK SOLID IMAGES INC:

MCHAD COOPER

Capacity: CEO, DIRECTOR

Witness

Name:

- END -

PATENT REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0801

RECORDED: 01/08/2016